

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDELL ARDEN GRISSOM,

Petitioner,

v.

MIKE CARPENTER, WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

THOMAS D. HIRD,

*Counsel of Record*

PATTI PALMER GHEZZI

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Western District of Oklahoma

Capital Habeas Unit

215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

(405)609-5975

[Tom\\_Hird@fd.org](mailto:Tom_Hird@fd.org)

[Patti\\_Palmer\\_Ghezzi@fd.org](mailto:Patti_Palmer_Ghezzi@fd.org)

---

---

March 25, 2019

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented . . . . .	i
List of Parties . . . . .	ii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iii
Index of Appendices . . . . .	v
Table of Authorities . . . . .	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari . . . . .	1
Opinions Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	2
Statutory Provisions . . . . .	2
Constitutional Provisions . . . . .	3
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
Reasons the Petition Should Be Granted . . . . .	12
A. A Hodgepodge of Approaches Currently Exist . . . . .	12
- The Ninth Circuit and d(2) . . . . .	13
- The Fifth Circuit: no d(2), but a flash of d(1) . . . . .	14
- The Fourth Circuit - No Adjudication on the merits . . . . .	15
- The Third Circuit's Sliding Scale . . . . .	16

B. Critical Need to Eliminate Inconsistencies in Tenth Circuit Precedent and Resolve Problems with Oklahoma's Procedures . . . . .	17
Conclusion . . . . .	22

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A - Decision of the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals
- APPENDIX B - Order of Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing
- APPENDIX C - Decision of the Western District of Oklahoma
- APPENDIX D - Decision of Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
- APPENDIX E - Decision of Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals on Post-Conviction
- APPENDIX F - Supreme Court of the United States Granting Extension of Time to File Petition for Certiorari

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Brumfield v. Cain*,  
135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) . . . . . 14

*Ford v. Wainwright*,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . . i

*Monge v. California*,  
524 U.S. 721 (1998) . . . . . i

*Porter v. McCollum*,  
558 U.S. 30 (2009) . . . . . 8, 19

*Rompilla v. Beard*,  
545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . . 8

*Sears v. Upton*,  
561 U.S. 945 (2010) . . . . . 8, 19

*Spaziano v. Florida*,  
468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . . i

FEDERAL CASES

*Ballinger v. Prelesnik*,  
709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 16

*Blue v. Thaler*,  
665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 14

*Fahy v. Horn*,  
516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . . 16

<i>Garuti v. Roden,</i> 733 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Gordon v. Braxton,</i> 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Grissom v. Carpenter,</i> 902 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	1, 12
<i>Hurles v. Ryan,</i> 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Killian v. Poole,</i> 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell,</i> 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Landers v. Warden, Atty. Gen. of Ala.,</i> 776 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	18
<i>Mayes v. Gibson,</i> 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Miller v. Champion,</i> 161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Nunes v. Mueller,</i> 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Perez v. Rosario,</i> 459 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Robidoux v. O'Brien,</i> 643 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17



<i>Smith v. Aldridge</i> , 904 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Tercero v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Weaver v. Thompson</i> , 197 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	15

## STATE CASES

<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 590 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004) . . . . .	8, 21
<i>Grissom v. State</i> , 253 P.3d 969 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011) . . . . .	1, 9, 20

*Mayes v. State*,  
887 P.2d 1288 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994) . . . . . 21

*Simpson v. State*,  
230 P.3d 888 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) . . . . . 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254 . . . . . i, 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . . 3

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . . 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . 3

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, ch. 18, App. Rule 3.11(B)(3) . . . . . 6

DOCKETED CASES

*Grissom v. Carpenter*,  
Case No. 16-6271 (10th Cir. Oct. 26, 2018) . . . . . 1

*Grissom v. Duckworth*,  
Case No. CIV-11-1456-R (W.D. Okla., Aug.3, 2016) . . . . . 1, 10

*Grissom v. State*,  
Case No. PCD-2008-928 (Sept. 13, 2011) . . . . . 2, 9
